RESOLUTION NO.1237

FILE COPY

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE TRANSFER OF JURISDICTION OVER PORTIONS OF HIGHLAND AVENUE, ACCEPTING CONVEYANCE OF RIGHTS-OF-WAY AND ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ROADWAY.

WHEREAS, the Umatilla County Commission has conducted hearings considering the proposed transfer of jurisdiction from Umatilla County to the City of Hermiston for County Road Number 1206, Highland Avenue, beginning at the section corner common to Sections 9, 10, 15 and 16, Township 4N, Range 28 East Willamette Meridian; thence easterly along the section line 5605 feet more or less to the section corner common to Section 10, 11, 14 and 15; thence easterly along section line 3409.23 feet, to the intersection with the easterly right-of-way line of S.E. 8th Street in the City of Hermiston, Umatilla County, Oregon, and

WHEREAS, this segment of roadway is generally from S.W. 11th Street to S. E. 8th Street on Highland Avenue, all within the City of Hermiston, and

WHEREAS, there being no objections to the transfer of jurisdiction, the Commission, by resolution, has offered jurisdiction to the City of Hermiston, and

WHEREAS, in accord with the Joint Management Agreement, entered into by the City of Hermiston and Umatilla County dated September 12, 1983, roadways constructed to City standards may be conveyed and will be accepted by the City of Hermiston, and

WHEREAS, the sections of Highland Avenue proposed for conveyance have all been constructed to City standards

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the common council of the City of Hermiston that jurisdiction for the above described section of Highland Avenue be accepted by the City of Hermiston, together with all responsibilities, interests in rights-of-way and maintenance responsibilities.

ADOPTED by the Common Council this 26th day of November, 1990 APPROVED by the Mayor this 26th day of November, 1990

Hayor

ATTEST:

City Recorder

A:wapcorr/res1237